#### \*\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\*\*

No. \_\_\_\_\_

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN ANDERSON,

Petitioner

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director, Arkansas Division of Correction,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

#### PETITIONER'S MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari without prepayment of costs and to proceed *in forma pauperis*. On November 22, 2011, the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas granted Petitioner's motion to proceed *in forma pauperis* and appointed the Federal Public Defender's Office to represent Petitioner in this matter. On June 30, 2017, the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit appointed the Federal Public Defender's Office to continue representing Petitioner before that court. The courts' orders are attached hereto. MARCH 23, 2020

ERIC SCHNAPPER

Box 353020

University of Washington

School of Law

Seattle, WA 98195

Respectfully submitted,

LISA G. PETERS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

Ihn Williams

JOHN C. WILLIAMS Counsel of Record Ass't Federal Public Defender 1401 W. Capitol, Ste. 490 Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 324-6114 john\_c\_williams@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

2

Case 4:11-md-00042-JMM Document 2 Filed 11/22/11 Page 1 of 1

### THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

# CASE NO. 4:11 mc 42 Jmm

## IN RE JUSTIN ANDERSON,

### MOVANT.

### <u>ORDER</u>

Justin Anderson's motion for appointment of counsel is granted. The

Federal Public Defender's Capital Habeas Unit is hereby appointed to represent

Mr. Anderson in his federal habeas corpus case and in any ancillary proceedings.

IT IS SO ORDERED this \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2011

Some M Macon UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 17-2456

Justin Anderson

Appellant

v.

Wendy Kelley, Director, Arkansas Department of Correction, originally identified as Ray Hobbs

Appellee

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas - Pine Bluff (5:12-cv-00279-DPM)

### ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the Federal Public Defender for the Eastern District of Arkansas is

hereby appointed to represent the above named appellant in all matters pertaining to this action before this Court.

June 30, 2017

Order Entered under Rule 27A(a): Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit.

/s/ Michael E. Gans